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PUBLIC LAW, C.3

Initiative: Provides one-time funds for MaineCare
patients to receive services through the Opioid Health
Home Program.

GENERAL FUND
All Other

2016-17
$1,000,000

2017-18
$0

2018-19
$0

GENERAL FUND
TOTAL

$1,000,000 $0 $0

FEDERAL
EXPENDITURES
FUND

All Other

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

$1,807,400 $0 $0

FEDERAL
EXPENDITURES
FUND TOTAL

$1,807,400 $0 $0

HEALTH AND
HUMAN
SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF
(FORMERLY DHS)

DEPARTMENT
TOTALS

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

GENERAL FUND

FEDERAL
EXPENDITURES
FUND

$1,000,000
$1,807,400

$0
$0

$0
$0

DEPARTMENT
TOTAL - ALL
FUNDS

$2,807,400 $0 $0

SECTION TOTALS 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

GENERAL FUND

FEDERAL
EXPENDITURES
FUND

$3,000,000
$1,807,400

$0
$0

$0
$0

SECTION TOTAL -
ALL FUNDS

$4,807,400 $0 $0

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when
approved.

Effective March 15, 2017.
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FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 2017

CHAPTER 3
H.P.5-L.D.3

An Act To Grant Plantations
the Power To Control
Consumer Fireworks

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and

Whereas, under current law plantations do not
have the power to control consumer fireworks; and

Whereas, control of consumer fireworks by
plantations is critical to protecting the environment
and to fire safety; and

Whereas, control of consumer fireworks by
plantations is necessary before the summer season
begins; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature,
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of
the Constitution of Maine and require the following
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of
Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §7051, sub-§11, as en-
acted by PL 2007, c. 35, §3, is amended to read:

11. Ordinances. Chapter 141, but only with re-
spect to animal control ordinances and, subject to Title
7, section 3950, and the sale and use of consumer
fireworks within the plantation, subject to Title 8, sec-
tion 223-A.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when
approved.

Effective March 24, 2017.

CHAPTER 4
S.P.16 - L.D. 37

An Act To Provide a Career
and Technical Education
Training Option for Plumbers

Be it enacted by the People of the State of
Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §3501, sub-§2, 9B, as
amended by PL 2005, c. 520, §1, is further amended to
read:





