MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2016 to August 2, 2017

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 1, 2017

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2017

Initiative: Provides one-time funds for MaineCare patients to receive services through the Opioid Health Home Program.

GENERAL FUND All Other	2016-17 \$1,000,000	2017-18 \$0	2018-19 \$0
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
All Other	\$1,807,400	\$0	\$0
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL	\$1,807,400	\$0	\$0
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (FORMERLY DHS)			
DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
GENERAL FUND	\$1,000,000	\$0	\$0
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND	\$1,807,400	\$0	\$0
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$2,807,400	\$0	\$0
SECTION TOTALS	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19
GENERAL FUND	\$3,000,000	\$0	\$0
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND	\$1,807,400	\$0	\$0
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$4,807,400	\$0	\$0

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 15, 2017.

CHAPTER 3 H.P. 5 - L.D. 3

An Act To Grant Plantations the Power To Control Consumer Fireworks

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under current law plantations do not have the power to control consumer fireworks; and

Whereas, control of consumer fireworks by plantations is critical to protecting the environment and to fire safety; and

Whereas, control of consumer fireworks by plantations is necessary before the summer season begins; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §7051, sub-§11, as enacted by PL 2007, c. 35, §3, is amended to read:

11. Ordinances. Chapter 141, but only with respect to animal control ordinances and subject to Title 7, section 3950, and the sale and use of consumer fireworks within the plantation, subject to Title 8, section 223-A.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 24, 2017.

CHAPTER 4 S.P. 16 - L.D. 37

An Act To Provide a Career and Technical Education Training Option for Plumbers

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §3501, sub-§2, ¶B, as amended by PL 2005, c. 520, §1, is further amended to read: